shareholders’ agreement. The European Aerospace and Defense Group acquired these shares from our existing
common shareholders, a majority of which was from our controlling shareholders, in November 1999. For more
information about the European Aerospace and Defense Group, see ‘‘Business—Strategic Alliance with
European Aerospace and Defense Group.’’

Selling Shareholders

The following table sets forth, as of
�
June 11, 2001, with respect to each selling shareholder, the amount and

percentage of class of preferred shares owned prior to
�
the offerings, the amount of preferred shares to be offered

in the offerings and the amount and percentage of the class of preferred shares owned after completion of
�
the

offerings. Except for
�
these offerings and in connection with

�
the concurrent

�
private offering of exchangeable notes

by BNDESPAR, the selling shareholders have agreed not to sell or otherwise dispose of any shares of Embraer
without the consent of Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated for a period of 90 days after the date of this
prospectus.

Preferred shares
beneficially owned
prior to offerings

Preferred
shares

offered in
the offerings

Preferred shares
beneficially owned after

the offerings

Shares (%) Shares Shares (%)

PREVI ..... 59,356,935 15.8 11,500,001 47,856,934 12.8
SISTEL ..... 40,157,904 10.7 18,523,865 21,634,039 5.8
Cia. Bozano ..... 16,609,300 4.4 139,325 16,469,975 4.4
Bozano Holdings Ltd.(1) ..... 42,080,924 11.2 18,379,536 23,701,388 6.3
BNDESPAR(1) ..... 73,938,000 19.7 18,518,859 55,419,141 14.8

Total ..... 232,143,063 67,061,586 165,081,477

(1) The above table does not reflect the purchase by Bozano Holdings Ltd. of US$
�
34,500,000 principal amount

of exchangeable notes in the concurrent private offering of such notes by BNDES. If all of the exchangeable
notes issued in the concurrent private offering by BNDES (including notes issued pursuant to the exercise
of an over-allotment option) were exchanged for ADSs, BNDESPAR’s holdings of our preferred shares
would be reduced by 25,494,000 preferred shares and Bozano Holdings Ltd.’s holdings would be increased
by

�
2,931,810 preferred shares. These notes will be exchangeable at any time prior to their maturity at the